

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1893.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

.

#### Chapter 164.

Resolve to authorize the county of Knox to procure a loan.

Resolved, That the county treasurer of the county of Knox County of Knox, is hereby authorized to procure by loan on the faith and loan by. responsibility of the said county, such sum not to exceed thirteen thousand six hundred dollars, as the county commissioners of said county shall order and direct. Said sum so procured to be divided as nearly as may be convenient into five equal parts, payable, respectively: July one, eighteen hundred ninety-five, eighteen hundred ninety-six, eighteen hundred ninety-seven, eighteen hundred ninety-eight, and eighteen hundred ninety nine, with interest thereon at such rate not to exceed four and one-half per cent, as said county commissioners shall fix; and said treasurer is authorized to issue and sell, in such manner as said county commissioners shall direct, bonds of the said county therefor, signed by the chairman of said county commissioners, and by himself, with interest coupons attached and the proceeds of said loans shall be used to pay such balance of the bonds of said county which mature on July one, eighteen hundred ninety-four, as is not provided for in the amount to be raised for the payment thereof by the county tax for said year.

Approved March 1, 1893.

### Chapter 165.

Resolve in favor of the town of Concord.

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated to aid in the construction of in favor of. a road around the east end of Bluff mountain in the said town, said money to be expended under the direction of W. W. Hamblet.

Approved March 3, 1893.

W. W. Hamblet.

141 Снар. 164